

PUBLIC ATTACHMENTS

Audit CommitteeMeeting



3.10 Disposal of Assets Policy

Responsible Areas	Administration
Responsible Officer	Deputy CEO
Affected Staff	Finance Staff

Objective

The purpose of this policy is to provide unambiguous and transparent direction for the disposal of assets to promote fair and effective competition to the greatest possible extent. Consider any potential benefit to the community or reward to retain staff, ensure best value for money is achieve, and ensure the same accountability for disposal of assets as that of purchasing asset.

Scope

This policy applies to Shire of Victoria Plains employees involved in the disposal of Shire assets. This policy does not apply to any process of selling land for obligations of rates and charges or selling of stock in the normal course of operations.

NA

Policy

Recognising Disposal of Assets

The Shire is committed, as far as practical, to the open, transparent and systematic disposal of shire assets. Non-current assets are originally recognised and recorded in Shire's Non-Current Asset Register in line with the Shire's Asset Capitalisation Policy. Attractive Items (i.e. those assets under the capitalisation threshold) are recorded in an Attractive Items Register.

2. Assessing Appropriate Disposal

Before any asset is disposed of, it is necessary to determine that it is appropriate for disposal. Once determining the estimate or carrying value of the asset, employees must consider the following common criteria:

- whether assets may be suitable for disposal,
- no longer required, unserviceable or beyond economic repair,
- technologically obsolete,
- operationally inefficient,
- surplus to current or immediately foreseeable needs,
- part of an asset replacement program and/or contains any environmentally sensitive or hazardous material.

In deciding and recommending an asset for disposal, senior managers should consider the needs of other departments, sections or units. This could take the form of a notice communicating surplus assets.

3. Approval

When disposing of an asset, the relevant value is that of the carrying value in the Shire's Non-Current Asset Register or market value in reference to Attractive items. Approval to dispose of an asset is inherit to Senior Manager position responsible for that asset class and in accordance with the relevant delegation. The carrying

value is relevant as an indicator of value, an estimation of value of the asset should be made having regard to, the market, potential to sell the asset, the perceived value of the asset to a buyer, its age and condition, potential for obsolescence and usefulness for future needs.

4. Attractive Assets (Excluding Land) with a Carrying Value of Less Than \$5,000 (Exc GST)

The CEO or his delegate is responsible for approving the appropriate method for the disposal of attractive assets with a carrying value of less than \$5,000. The method used for the disposal of assets will ideally maximise the return to the Shire. The accepted means of disposal under this category may include, but not limited to, internal quotation, external quotation, all forms of public auction (e.g. on-line, silent etc) or donation to a community organisation.

In some instances however, the CEO has the discretion to provide an attractive assets to employees as a reward for demonstrated additional work effort or outcomes, with or without some monetary contribution from the employee.

The successful individual or entity will bear all costs for pick up, removal and any ancillary costs of the asset sold or donated as part of the disposal.

Assets with a Carrying Value of Greater Than \$5,000 (Exc GST), excluding Land

For assets with a carrying value greater than \$5,000, the disposal method is determined by the relevant Senior Manager on a case by case basis. Consideration should be made to:

- market forces and impact on return from the sale of the asset.
- the original purchase price, lifecycle maintenance costs and remaining useful life to maximise where possible the return on investment of the asset.
- the strategic worth of the asset and its long term benefit to the community.
- community need for the asset and alternative resources and;
- how the funds received from the disposal of the asset are to be allocated.

The accepted means of disposal may include, but not limited to public tender, public auction, trade in and can be sold in any way with conditions with the intent to maximise the best value or as applicable, in consideration of replacement asset benefit.

5. Gratuities

In accordance with the Shire's Policy Manual 2024 Section 8 – Personnel, the Shire from time to time may make a gratuity payment or additional benefit to shire employees, i.e. an asset with a carrying value of greater than \$5,000. Under this circumstance, the gratuity provision of an asset will override this disposal policy noting the value to qualify from disposal exemption clauses other than land is a market value of less than \$20,000.

6. Donating

Assets can only be donated to another organisation if that organisation can affirm in writing they are an entity that carries on activities for a public purpose or their primary object is not directed at making a profit, provide written acknowledgement of receipt of the asset, acknowledge the Shire will not be responsible for any repair or maintenance of the asset, acknowledge all copyright or licensed content has been removed, for example computer software, and take responsibility for the timely removal of the asset and any associated costs that arise

from the asset's removal. For this purpose of this policy, the disposal of property other than land must have a market value of less than \$20,000.

7. Documentation:

The CEO or their delegate, is to ensure that the disposal methodology is fully documented, and all documentation is filed under the appropriate disposal file in Shire's recordkeeping system and any conflict of interest issues, perceived or otherwise, in relation to the chosen means of disposal or with employees involved in the disposal process should be declared and registered in accordance with the Code of Conduct.

Definitions

Asset	A resource controlled by the Shire as a result of past events and from which future economic benefits are expected to flow to Shire (for example real property, motor vehicles, plant and equipment, art works, etc). Key features of an asset include: (a) The Shire must have control over the future economic benefits of the asset. (b) There was a past transaction or event which gave rise to the control of the future economic benefits; and (c) There must be future economic benefits expected to flow to the Shire
Asset Disposal	A process where the Shire divests itself of an asset in a systematic and authorised manner as directed by this policy.
Best Value	Obtaining the best possible return or for the goods it sells in financial, social, economic and environmental terms, or in consideration of replacement assets.
Carrying Value	The amount at which an asset is recognised after deducting any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Also known as written down value.
Community Organisation	(a) An entity that carries on activities for a public purpose; or (b) Another entity whose primary object is not directed at making a profit.
Exc GST	Excluding goods and services tax
Financial Delegation	A formal delegation (consisting of a financial band level and an instrument of sub-delegation (financial)) allowing an employee to authorise/approve the expenditure or reimbursement of money within their approved budget and delegation limit. This delegation allows an employee with responsibility for a budget to manage that budget.
Senior Managers	DCEO, WSM, PBS
Infrastructure Assets	Assets contained within the Shire's sewerage, roads, parks, ovals and gardens, stormwater drainage and bridge asset classes.
Non-current Assets	An asset of the Shire, other than land, that is not a current asset and has been recognised under the Shire's Asset Capitalisation Policy.

Plant and Vehicle Assets	A Shire asset, leased or owned, that is above the \$5,000 capitalisation threshold and is generally under the following categories: (a) Light passenger and commercial vehicles; (b) Trucks and trailers; (c) Construction and materials handling equipment; (d) Grounds care equipment;
	(e) Boats, marine craft; or
	(f) Motorcycles including quad bikes.
Property	S3.58 of the Local Government Act 1995 defines as 'includes the whole or part of the interest of a local government in property, but does not include money'.
Land	Land Administration Act 1997 in part defines as 'all land within the limits of the State'.
Local Government Property	Means anything, whether land or not, that belongs to, or is vested in, or under the care, control or management of, the local government.

Relevant management practices/documents

Shire of Victoria Plains Asset Capitalisation Policy Code of Conduct Non-Current Asset Register Attractive Assets Register

Legislation/local law requirements

Local Government Act 1995 Section 3.58

Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996 – Regulation 30 details exemptions which includes property with a market value of less than \$20,000.

Office Use Only						
Relevant delegations	Delegations: 3.9					
Initial Shire adoption	Date		Resolution#			
Last reviewed	Date	14 Mar 2024	Resolution#			
Next review due	Date	01 Mar 2026				

Victoria Plains – Compliance Audit Return

No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments
1	s3.59(2)(a) F&G Regs 7,9,10	Has the local government prepared a business plan for each major trading undertaking that was not exempt in 2023?	N/A	
2	s3.59(2)(b) F&G Regs 7,8A, 8, 10	Has the local government prepared a business plan for each major land transaction that was not exempt in 2023?	N/A	
3	s3.59(2)(c) F&G Regs 7,8A, 8,10	Has the local government prepared a business plan before entering into each land transaction that was preparatory to entry into a major land transaction in 2023?	N/A	
4	s3.59(4)	Has the local government complied with public notice and publishing requirements for each proposal to commence a major trading undertaking or enter into a major land transaction or a land transaction that is preparatory to a major land transaction for 2023?	N/A	
5	s3.59(5)	During 2023, did the council resolve to proceed with each major land transaction or trading undertaking by absolute majority?	N/A	

Dele	Delegation of Power/Duty					
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments		
1	s5.16 (1)	Were all delegations to committees resolved by absolute majority?	Yes			
2	s5.16 (2)	Were all delegations to committees in writing?	Yes			
3	s5.17	Were all delegations to committees within the limits specified in section 5.17 of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes			
4	s5.18	Were all delegations to committees recorded in a register of delegations?	Yes			
5	s5.18	Has council reviewed delegations to its committees in the 2022/2023 financial year?	Yes			
6	s5.42(1) & s5.43 Admin Reg 18G	Did the powers and duties delegated to the CEO exclude those listed in section 5.43 of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes			

7	s5.42(1)	Were all delegations to the CEO resolved by an absolute majority?	Yes	
8	s5.42(2)	Were all delegations to the CEO in writing?	Yes	
9	s5.44(2)	Were all delegations by the CEO to any employee in writing?	Yes	
10	s5.16(3)(b) &	Were all decisions by the Council to amend or revoke a delegation made by	Yes	
	s5.45(1)(b)	absolute majority?	C	
11	s5.46(1)	Has the CEO kept a register of all delegations made under Division 4 of the Act	Yes	
		to the CEO and to employees?	7,	
12	s5.46(2)	Were all delegations made under Division 4 of the Act reviewed by the	Yes	
		delegator at least once during the 2022/2023 financial year?		
13	s5.46(3) Admin	Did all persons exercising a delegated power or duty under the Act keep, on	Yes	
	Reg 19	all occasions, a written record in accordance with Local Government		
		(Administration) Regulations 1996, regulation 19?		

Discl	Disclosure of Interest					
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments		
1	s5.67	Where a council member disclosed an interest in a matter and did not have participation approval under sections 5.68 or 5.69 of the Local Government Act 1995, did the council member ensure that they did not remain present to participate in discussion or decision making relating to the matter?	Yes			
2	s5.68(2) & s5.69(5) Admin Reg 21A	Were all decisions regarding participation approval, including the extent of participation allowed and, where relevant, the information required by the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 regulation 21A, recorded in the minutes of the relevant council or committee meeting?	N/A			
3	s5.73	Were disclosures under sections 5.65, 5.70 or 5.71A(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which the disclosures were made?	Yes			
4	s5.75 Admin Reg 22, Form 2	Was a primary return in the prescribed form lodged by all relevant persons within three months of their start day?	Yes			
5	s5.76 Admin Reg 23, Form 3	Was an annual return in the prescribed form lodged by all relevant persons by 31 August 2023?	Yes			

6	s5.77	On receipt of a primary or annual return, did the CEO, or the Mayor/President, give written acknowledgment of having received the return?	Yes
7	s5.88(1) & (2)(a)	Did the CEO keep a register of financial interests which contained the returns lodged under sections 5.75 and 5.76 of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes
8	s5.88(1) & (2)(b) Admin Reg 28	Did the CEO keep a register of financial interests which contained a record of disclosures made under sections 5.65, 5.70, 5.71 and 5.71A of the Local Government Act 1995, in the form prescribed in the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, regulation 28?	Yes
9	s5.88(3)	When a person ceased to be a person required to lodge a return under sections 5.75 and 5.76 of the Local Government Act 1995, did the CEO remove from the register all returns relating to that person?	Yes
10	s5.88(4)	Have all returns removed from the register in accordance with section 5.88(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 been kept for a period of at least five years after the person who lodged the return(s) ceased to be a person required to lodge a return?	Yes
11	s5.89A(1), (2) & (3) Admin Reg 28A	Did the CEO keep a register of gifts which contained a record of disclosures made under sections 5.87A and 5.87B of the Local Government Act 1995, in the form prescribed in the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, regulation 28A?	Yes
12	s5.89A(5) & (5A)	Did the CEO publish an up-to-date version of the gift register on the local government's website?	Yes
13	s5.89A(6)	When people cease to be a person who is required to make a disclosure under section 5.87A or 5.87B of the Local Government Act 1995, did the CEO remove from the register all records relating to those people?	
14	s5.89A(7)	Have copies of all records removed from the register under section 5.89A(6) of the Local Government Act 1995 been kept for a period of at least five years after the person ceases to be a person required to make a disclosure?	Yes
15	s5.70(2) & (3)	Where an employee had an interest in any matter in respect of which the employee provided advice or a report directly to council or a committee, did that person disclose the nature and extent of that interest when giving the advice or report?	Yes

16	s5.71A & s5.71B(5)	Where council applied to the Minister to allow the CEO to provide advice or a report to which a disclosure under section 5.71A(1) of the Local Government	N/A	
	33.716(3)	Act 1995 relates, did the application include details of the nature of the		
		interest disclosed and any other information required by the Minister for the		
		purposes of the application?		
17	s5.71B(6) &	Was any decision made by the Minister under section 5.71B(6) of the Local	CN/A	
	s5.71B(7)	Government Act 1995, recorded in the minutes of the council meeting at		
		which the decision was considered?	1	
18	s5.104(1)	Did the local government prepare and adopt, by absolute majority, a code of	N/A	
		conduct to be observed by council members, committee members candidates		
		that incorporates the model code of conduct?		
19	s5.104(3) & (4)	Did the local government adopt additional requirements in addition to the	N/A	
		model code of conduct? If yes, does it comply with section 5.104(3) and (4) of		
		the Local Government Act 1995?		
20	s5.104(7)	Has the CEO published an up-to-date version of the code of conduct for	Yes	
		council members, committee members and candidates on the local		
		government's website?		
21	s5.51A(1) & (3)	Has the CEO prepared and implemented a code of conduct to be observed by	Yes	
		employees of the local government? If yes, has the CEO published an up-to-		
		date version of the code of conduct for employees on the local government's		
		website?		

Disp	Disposal of Property						
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments			
1	s3.58(3)	Where the local government disposed of property other than by public auction or tender, did it dispose of the property in accordance with section 3.58(3) of the Local Government Act 1995 (unless section 3.58(5) applies)?	N/A				
2	s3.58(4)	Where the local government disposed of property under section 3.58(3) of the Local Government Act 1995, did it provide details, as prescribed by section 3.58(4), in the required local public notice for each disposal of property?	N/A				

Elect	Elections					
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments		
1	Elect Regs 30G(1) & (2)	Did the CEO establish and maintain an electoral gift register and ensure that all disclosure of gifts forms completed by candidates and donors and received by the CEO were placed on the electoral gift register at the time of receipt by the CEO and in a manner that clearly identifies and distinguishes the forms relating to each candidate in accordance with regulations 30G(1) and 30G(2) of the Local Government (Elections) Regulations 1997?	Yes			
2	Elect Regs 30G(3) & (4)	Did the CEO remove any disclosure of gifts forms relating to an unsuccessful candidate, or a successful candidate that completed their term of office, from the electoral gift register, and retain those forms separately for a period of at least two years in accordance with regulation 30G(4) of the Local Government (Elections) Regulations 1997?	N/A			
3	Elect Regs 30G(5) & (6)	Did the CEO publish an up-to-date version of the electoral gift register on the local government's official website in accordance with regulation 30G(5) of the Local Government (Elections) Regulations 1997?	Yes			

Finar	Finance					
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments		
1	s7.1A	Has the local government established an audit committee and appointed members by absolute majority in accordance with section 7.1A of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes			
2	s7.1B	Where the council delegated to its audit committee any powers or duties under Part 7 of the Local Government Act 1995, did it do so by absolute majority?	Yes			
3	s7.9(1)	Was the auditor's report for the financial year ended 30 June 2023 received by the local government by 31 December 2023?	Yes			

4	s7.12A(3)	Where the local government determined that matters raised in the auditor's report prepared under section 7.9(1) of the Local Government Act 1995 required action to be taken, did the local government ensure that appropriate action was undertaken in respect of those matters?	Yes	
5	s7.12A(4)(a) & (4)(b)	Where matters identified as significant were reported in the auditor's report, did the local government prepare a report that stated what action the local government had taken or intended to take with respect to each of those matters? Was a copy of the report given to the Minister within three months of the audit report being received by the local government?	Yes	
6	s7.12A(5)	Within 14 days after the local government gave a report to the Minister under section 7.12A(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1995, did the CEO publish a copy of the report on the local government's official website?	Yes	
7	Audit Reg 10(1)	Was the auditor's report for the financial year ending 30 June 2023 received by the local government within 30 days of completion of the audit?	Yes	

No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments
1	s5.36(4) &	Were all CEO and/or senior employee vacancies advertised in accordance with	Yes	
	s5.37(3) Admin	Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, regulation 18A?		
	Reg 18A			
2	Admin Reg 18E	Was all information provided in applications for the position of CEO true and	Yes	
		accurate?		
3	Admin Reg 18F	Was the remuneration and other benefits paid to a CEO on appointment the	Yes	
		same remuneration and benefits advertised for the position under section		
		5.36(4) of the Local Government Act 1995?		
4	s5.37(2)	Did the CEO inform council of each proposal to employ or dismiss senior	N/A	
		employee?		
5	s5.37(2)	Where council rejected a CEO's recommendation to employ or dismiss a	N/A	
1		senior employee, did it inform the CEO of the reasons for doing so?		

Offic	Official Conduct				
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments	
1	s5.120	Has the local government designated an employee to be its complaints officer?	Yes		
2	s5.121(1) & (2)	Has the complaints officer for the local government maintained a register of complaints which records all complaints that resulted in a finding under section 5.110(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes		
3	S5.121(2)	Does the complaints register include all information required by section 5.121(2) of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes		
4	s5.121(3)	Has the CEO published an up-to-date version of the register of the complaints on the local government's official website?	Yes		

Tend	Tenders for Providing Goods and Services				
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments	
1	F&G Reg 11A(1) & (3)	Did the local government comply with its current purchasing policy, adopted under the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, regulations 11A(1) and (3) in relation to the supply of goods or services where the consideration under the contract was, or was expected to be, \$250,000 or less or worth \$250,000 or less?	Yes		
2	s3.57 F&G Reg 11	Subject to Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, regulation 11(2), did the local government invite tenders for all contracts for the supply of goods or services where the consideration under the contract was, or was expected to be, worth more than the consideration stated in regulation 11(1) of the Regulations?	N/A		
3	F&G Regs 11(1), 12(2), 13, & 14(1), (3), and (4)	When regulations 11(1), 12(2) or 13 of the Local Government Functions and General) Regulations 1996, required tenders to be publicly invited, did the local government invite tenders via Statewide public notice in accordance with Regulation 14(3) and (4)?	N/A		

4	F&G Reg 12	Did the local government comply with Local Government (Functions and	N/A	
	T CC NCG 12	General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 12 when deciding to enter into		
		multiple contracts rather than a single contract?		
5	F&G Reg 14(5)		N/A	
)	rad keg 14(5)	If the local government sought to vary the information supplied to tenderers,	IN/A	
		was every reasonable step taken to give each person who sought copies of	19	
		the tender documents, or each acceptable tenderer notice of the variation?		
6	F&G Regs 15 &	Did the local government's procedure for receiving and opening tenders	N/A	
	16	comply with the requirements of Local Government (Functions and General)		
		Regulations 1996, Regulation 15 and 16?		
7	F&G Reg 17	Did the information recorded in the local government's tender register	N/A	
		comply with the requirements of the Local Government (Functions and		
		General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 17 and did the CEO make the tenders		
		register available for public inspection and publish it on the local		
		government's official website?		
8	F&G Reg 18(1)	Did the local government reject any tenders that were not submitted at the	N/A	
		place, and within the time, specified in the invitation to tender?		
9	F&G Reg 18(4)	Were all tenders that were not rejected assessed by the local government via	N/A	
		a written evaluation of the extent to which each tender satisfies the criteria		
		for deciding which tender to accept?		
10	F&G Reg 19	Did the CEO give each tenderer written notice containing particulars of the	N/A	
		successful tender or advising that no tender was accepted?		
11	F&G Regs 21 &	Did the local government's advertising and expression of interest processes	N/A	
	22	comply with the requirements of the Local Government (Functions and		
		General) Regulations 1996, Regulations 21 and 22?		
12	F&G Reg 23(1)	Did the local government reject any expressions of interest that were not	N/A	
	& (2)	submitted at the place, and within the time, specified in the notice or that	,	
		failed to comply with any other requirement specified in the notice?		
13	F&G Reg 23(3)	Were all expressions of interest that were not rejected under the Local	N/A	
	& (4)	Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 23(1) & (2)		
		assessed by the local government? Did the CEO list each person as an		
		acceptable tenderer?		

14	F&G Reg 24	Did the CEO give each person who submitted an expression of interest a	N/A	
		notice in writing of the outcome in accordance with Local Government		
		(Functions and General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 24?		
15	F&G Regs	Did the local government invite applicants for a panel of pre-qualified	N/A	
	24AD(2) & (4)	suppliers via Statewide public notice in accordance with Local Government	C	
	and 24AE	(Functions & General) Regulations 1996 regulations 24AD(4) and 24AE?	72	
16	F&G Reg	If the local government sought to vary the information supplied to the panel,	N/A	
	24AD(6)	was every reasonable step taken to give each person who sought detailed	•	
		information about the proposed panel or each person who submitted an		
		application notice of the variation?		
17	F&G Reg 24AF	Did the local government's procedure for receiving and opening applications	N/A	
		to join a panel of pre-qualified suppliers comply with the requirements of		
		Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 16,		
		as if the reference in that regulation to a tender were a reference to a pre-		
		qualified supplier panel application?		
18	F&G Reg 24AG	Did the information recorded in the local government's tender register about	N/A	
		panels of pre-qualified suppliers comply with the requirements of Local		
		Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 24AG?		
19	F&G Reg	Did the local government reject any applications to join a panel of pre-	N/A	
	24AH(1)	qualified suppliers that were not submitted at the place, and within the time,		
		specified in the invitation for applications?		
20	F&G Reg	Were all applications that were not rejected assessed by the local government	N/A	
	24AH(3)	via a written evaluation of the extent to which each application satisfies the		
		criteria for deciding which application to accept?		
21	F&G Reg 24AI	Did the CEO send each applicant written notice advising them of the outcome	N/A	
		of their application?		
22	F&G Regs 24E &	Where the local government gave regional price preference, did the local	Yes	
	24F	government comply with the requirements of Local Government (Functions		
		and General) Regulations 1996, Regulation 24E and 24F?		

Integ	Integrated Planning and Reporting				
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments	
1	Admin Reg 19C	Has the local government adopted by absolute majority a strategic community plan? If Yes, please provide the adoption date or the date of the most recent review in the Comments section?	Yes	26/04/2023	
2	Admin Reg 19DA(1) & (4)	Has the local government adopted by absolute majority a corporate business plan? If Yes, please provide the adoption date or the date of the most recent review in the Comments section?	Yes	26/04/2023	
3	Admin Reg 19DA(2) & (3)	Does the corporate business plan comply with the requirements of Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 19DA(2) & (3)?	Yes		

Optio	Optional Questions					
No	Reference	Question	Response	Comments		
1	Financial Management Reg 5(2)(c)	Did the CEO review the appropriateness and effectiveness of the local government's financial management systems and procedures in accordance with the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 regulations 5(2)(c) within the three financial years prior to 31 December 2023? If yes, please provide the date of council's resolution to accept the report.	Yes	17/07/2022		
2	Audit Reg 17	Did the CEO review the appropriateness and effectiveness of the local government's systems and procedures in relation to risk management, internal control and legislative compliance in accordance with Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 regulation 17 within the three financial years prior to 31 December 2023? If yes, please provide date of council's resolution to accept the report.	Yes	17/07/2022		
3	s5.87C	Where a disclosure was made under sections 5.87A or 5.87B of the Local Government Act 1995, were the disclosures made within 10 days after receipt	N/A			

		of the gift? Did the disclosure include the information required by section 5.87C of the Act?		
4	s5.90A(2) & (5)	Did the local government prepare, adopt by absolute majority and publish an up-to-date version on the local government's website, a policy dealing with the attendance of council members and the CEO at events?	Yes	
5	s5.96A(1), (2), (3) & (4)	Did the CEO publish information on the local government's website in accordance with sections 5.96A(1), (2), (3), and (4) of the Local Government Act 1995?	Yes	
6	s5.128(1)	Did the local government prepare and adopt (by absolute majority) a policy in relation to the continuing professional development of council members?	Yes	
7	s5.127	Did the local government prepare a report on the training completed by council members in the 2022/2023 financial year and publish it on the local government's official website by 31 July 2023?	Yes	
8	s6.4(3)	By 30 September 2023, did the local government submit to its auditor the balanced accounts and annual financial report for the year ending 30 June 2023?	Yes	
9	s.6.2(3)	When adopting the annual budget, did the local government take into account all its expenditure, revenue and income?	Yes	

	BAR	
Chief Executive Officer	Date	2
Mayor/President	—— Date	2